



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

CRA No. 270 of 2026

Tulsingh Sartiya @ Tuli @ Nanhi S/o Bhanwar Singh Aged About 56 Years
R/o Tidi, P.S. Pendra, District - Gaurela Pendra Marwahi (C.G.) (As Per
Impugned Order) **... Appellant**

versus

State Of Chhattisgarh Through - Station House Officer, Of Police Station -
Pendra, District - Gaurela Pendra Marwahi (C.G.) **... Respondent**

23/04/2026	Shri Shalvin Sharma appears on behalf of Shri Vikas Upadhyay, counsel for the appellant. Shri Vivek Sharma, P.L. for the State/respondent. Heard on I.A.No. 01/2026 for suspension of sentence and grant of bail to the appellant during pendency of this appeal. By way of impugned judgment dated 05.12.2025 passed in Sessions Case No.30/2023 by the 1st Additional Sessions Judge, Pendra Road, Dist. Bilaspur, the appellant has been convicted under Section 325 IPC and sentenced to RI for 5 years with fine of Rs.1,000/- and in default thereof,

further RI for 3 months.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the impugned judgment convicting and sentencing the appellant without appreciating the evidence on record, is not sustainable in law. He further submits that the prosecution has also not been able to prove its case beyond reasonable doubt. He also submits that the appellant is in jail from 19.09.2023 to 22.01.2024 and thereafter from the date of impugned judgment passed on 05.12.2025 till date and the disposal of this appeal may take some time, therefore, the sentence imposed on the present appellant may be suspended and he may be released on bail.

On the other hand, learned counsel for the State opposed the bail application.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case and detention period of the appellant and further considering the fact that the appellant is now aged 56 years old person and that, disposal of this appeal may take some time, without commenting on merits of the case, this Court is of the opinion that this is a fit case to suspend the sentence of appellant and release him on bail.

Accordingly, I.A.No.01/2026 is allowed and it is

Anjani	directed that the substantive jail sentence imposed upon the appellant shall remain suspended during pendency of this appeal and he shall be released on bail on his furnishing a personal bond in sum of Rs.10,000/- along with one surety in the like sum to the satisfaction of the concerned trial Court for his appearance before the Registry of this Court on 21.07.2026. He shall thereafter appear before the concerned trial Court on a date to be given by the Registry of this Court and thereafter, continue to appear before the concerned trial Court on all such subsequent dates as are given to him by the said Court till disposal of this appeal. In view of above, I.A.No.01/2026 stands disposed of. List the matter in due course. Sd/- (Radhakishan Agrawal) JUDGE
--------	---